AMENDMENT NUMBER FOUR
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
WITH
SAFEBUILT, LLC

This Amendment Number Four (“Amendment”) is made and entered into as of the 30th
day of June, 2021 (“Effective Date"), by and between the CITY OF COSTA MESA, a municipal
corporation (“City”), and SAFEBUILT, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company registered to do
business in California (“Consultant”).

WHEREAS, City and Consultant entered into an agreement on October 1, 2017 for
Consultant to provide inspection services on an as-needed basis (the “Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, Section 4.1 of the Agreement provides for a term of one (1) year, with the
option to extend the Agreement for four (4) additional one (1) year periods; and

WHEREAS, on September 30, 2018, City and Consultant extended the term through
September 30, 2019; and

WHEREAS, on September 23, 2019, City and Consultant extended the term though
September 30, 2020; and

WHEREAS, on September 30, 2020, City and Consultant extended the term through June
30, 2021 and provided the option for an additional one (1) year extension; and

WHEREAS, City and Consultant now desire to extend the term for one (1) additional year,
through June 30, 2022, and to amend the fee scheduie set forth in Section 2.1 of the Agreement;
and

WHEREAS, City and Consultant intend and desire that this Amendment be effective
retroactive to the Effective Date.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is
hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

1. This Amendment shall be effective retroactive to the Effective Date.
2. The term of the Agreement shall be extended through June 30, 2022.
3. Section 2.1 of the Agreement shall be amended to reflect that Consuitant shall be

paid in accordance with the amended fee schedule set forth in Exhibit “A,” attached
hereto and incorporated herein, commencing July 1, 2021.

4, All terms not defined herein shall have the same meaning and use as set forth in
the Agreement.
5. All other terms, conditions, and provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full

force and effect.

SAFEbuilt, LLC
Amendment Four
Rev. 05-20



6. This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which
shall be deemed an original. All counterparts shall be construed together and shall
constitute one agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be executed
by and through their respective authorized officers, as of the date first written above.

C OF COSTA MESA
Love U oute t

City Manager

Date: OS/I I ”B”"

CONSULTANT

Date: ‘K/H/Z.l

Sighature

A\mer A”clnas , CFO

Name and Title

ATTEST:

“Dronda. Qroon. 9l e

City Clerk

Date: %////&/

City'Attorry!y

APPROVED AS TO INSURANCE:

;%é Date: ‘?/ /5/ >7
Risk Management

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:

Date: ;’/32/

Ppoject Manager

SAFEDbuilt, LLC
Amendment Four
Rev. 05-20



DEPARTMENTAL APPROVAL:

w N Date:

Econdmic and Devalgpment Services
Director

APPROVED AS TO PURCHASING:

C‘.a.«i%\ Date:

Finance Director

Rev. 05-20

%3 (2

8 ’/(%,/ 2

SAFEbuilt, LLC
Amendment Four



Billing Rates

The rates displayed in the fee schedule below reflect EsGil's current fees. Hourly rates are typically
reviewed yearly on July 1 and may be subject to revisions unless under specific contract obligations

CLASSIFICATION HOURLY BILLING RATE
Building Department Services

BUIIAING OFfiCial.....ceveicieeeieiiriceriesceec s tessestsees e st seeseerssnsse s esessesesnssnsrssbisassnesssrerassassssnoreons $150
Assistant BUIlding OffiCial...........cocccrveccrrrirnniniiniinnnnersieseniesieessecssssessseseestersessssessesssesssasssens 100
BUIAING INSPECLON...ccictiriiiieirrissertessrirersiniseesresessensssaeseessesseesasssssessessessssessesssesssessssarsssssessassanses 75
SENION BUIIAING INSPECION....cccicriiiirirerrreeescersrseres e rsesseresssssnessessnessnssesseessesssessassssensessesses srveses 80
Combination Building INSPECTON..........ccciiiciiiecererit ettt s s et e et e s s eessbaess e aesessessrssbresnseens 85
Chief Of INSPECLION (SUPEIVISOI)...c...iciiieeireeieeieeriirtreeteestesesssestesseesaeessessssssasseessessssensesssesssesssens 95
COTEIfIRT CASP.....ei e iieeie ettt ettt ste s e see st se st e s st s sessesese s s aesasse st s ssseseasaeesteasnesonsessntesstesonts 110
Code ENforcemMent OFfiCer.... vttt eee e st se e s et e e ebeeetesanteseras s sanenens 75
Senior Code Enforcement OffiCer.........viiuiiieiriceiieieicerrtecceesscetre st st eevaaessaneeseesranssnnesans 85
Chief Code Enforcement (MaNAEN)......ccvvviruieeeeieirieeeiresseecsesaeeseesseessessessssssessesessessassasnsenses 20
FITE INSPBCION. c.ciiiciiceriiiircnnsieriniineesecsenssieseessssstesesnssassonens sovesssennessonsessssneessassessnssneesssessensrnaeranse 95
FIr@ IMArshall....... oottt ittt cer st e s st e s e sene s e e e s e e esneasnnesrnsesnsessrsssesnsessnns 110
C1eriCal SEAff ..ot e st b et st e e be st s eba e st e e ar g esetaanns 30-50
ReCOrds SUPPOIt STAff......cveviiiiiiieiniirreinieiiinesiiessiieresesenssssssssseressssssessossneessasssssssssesnns 45-70
OVEIEIMC....oc.evevveiverecsiiesnieseistreesisvesesssesesssssessssssssssnessssssesssssnessasnsssssasenssnns 129% of proposed fee

EsGil



